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CHAPTER 504—H. F. No. 1131

An act relating to registered land, providing for the filing
of registered land surveys, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949,
Section 508.47, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 508.47, as
amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 566, Subdivision 4, is amend-
ed to read: '

Subd. 4, Correct legal description. The registered land
survey shall correctly show the legal description of the parcel
of unplatted land represented by said registered land survey
and the outside measurements of the parcel of unplatted land
and of all tracts delineated therein, the direction of all lines of
said tracts to be shown by angles or bearings or other rela-
tionship to the cutside lines of said registered land survey, and
the surveyor shall place stakes in the ground at appropriate
corners, and all tracts shall be lettered consecutively beginning
with the letter “A’”. None of said tracts or parts thereof may
be dedicated to the public by said registered land survey. The-
registered land survey shall be on paper, mounted on cloth,
shall be a black on white drawing, the scale to be not smaller
than one inch equals 200 feet, and shall be certified to be a
correct representation of said parcel of unplatted land by a
registered surveyor. The mounted drawing shall be of exact
size prescribed by the registrar of {itles of the county in which
the land 1s situated, and such survey shall be filed in triplicate
with the registrar of titles upon the payment of a fee of $10.00.
The registrar shall furnish to any person a copy of said regis-
tered land survey, duly certified by him, for a fee of $3.00,
which shall be admissible in evidence.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 505—H. F. No. 1133
[Coded]

An act relating to a cily which is contiguous to a state
public institution, providing for extension of municipal public
utility and sewage facilities to such institution and mainte-
nance and operation thereocf.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

.. Section 1. [432.33] Municipal utility and sewage fa-
cilities extended to state public institutions by certain cities.
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A city which is contiguous to any tract of land upon which
is situated a public institution of the state is authorized:

1. To extend the service facilities of any public utility
or sewage system thereof beyond the corporate limits of the
city to provide service for the public institution, provided the
cost of construction of the extension is paid by the state if
the state does not itself construct the extension.

2. To operate and maintain such extension and provide
the public utility and sewage services upon payment of com-
pensation therefor by the state in such amount as may be
apreed upon by the city and the state.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 506—H. F. No. 1139

An act relating to veterans’ adjusted compensation;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.80, Subdivi-
sion 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.80,
Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. “Beneficiary” means in relation to a deceased
veteran the surviving spouse if not remarried, the children of
the veteran if no surviving spouse or if surviving spouse has
remarried, the remarried surviving spouse if veteran left no
children surviving, the surviving mother, the surviving father,
a surviving person standing in loco parentis, surviving brother
and sisters; provided, however, in consideration of the exten-
sion of the time to December 81, 1953, within which to file a
claim for adjusted compensation, the word “beneficiary” means
as to payments under said extension based upon service of a
deceased veteran for which adjusted compensation has not been
paid heretofore, in relation to @ deceased veteran the surviving
spouse if not remarried, the children of the veteran if no sur-
viving mother, the surviving father; a surviving person stand-
ing in loco parentis, surviving brother and sisters, the remar-
ried surviving spouse, in the order named.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 507—H. F. No. 1146

An act relating to old age assistance; amending Minnesota



